Notice of final account prior to dissolution Companies House@

in CVL
05/04/2019 #301 1
COMPANIES HOUSE —_
n Company details |
Comparymmber [0 [7 18 12 (4[240 g s tarm
o i i i | 1 Please complete in lynescrpt onn
Company name in ful | Thy Will Be Done Limited hedd black capitals
u Liquidator’s name
Ful fownamom Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP
Surname { F|PA
u Liquidator’s address
Bwidm& ramv/smmb@r] Alten House B H
Straet ; 1 Westmead Road ;
F
Post {own i Sutton
County/Region ’ Surrey
e e
Postcode [S IM ‘[_1 l_ ;[4 ’ L |7-\ \
Country [ S
u Liquidator's name @
Full forename{s} 7‘ M‘E " [@0ther liquidator -
] ‘r l1se this section to tall us abouwt
Surname ‘ annthe liguidator
E Liquidator's address @
Bulding namemumbef { - @ Cther liguidator o
__________________ — Use this sactinn to teli us abaut
Street ; another figu dator,
3 _
i
Post town |
County/ Reé‘!hﬂ ‘ o o
postcade [ [ [ [T
Country {

o v ——— ¢ i ame i — e o+ s = = m et

04717 Version 1.0




Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

Liquidator's release

% (3 Tick if one or more creditars ohjected to liquidator’s release,

Final account

| attach a copy of the final account.

Sign antil\date N

Liguidatar’s signature

e EEE

Signature date

P T

X

os [ofa 2

Q4717 Vorsion 1.4




LIQ14

Notice of final account prior to dissolution in CVL

B Presenter information n Important information

You da not have to give any contact information, butsf | All information on this form will appear on the |
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query 3 public record. i
on the form. The contact information you give wili be i

visible to searchers of the public record. :

Matt Crosland E Where to send L

e Turpin Barker Armstrong You may return this form to any Companies House |
address, however for expediency we advise you to |
return it to the address below: :

Allen House The Registrar of Compantes, Companies House,

1 Westmead Road Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3157,
DX 33050 Cardiff.

| Sutton
i Surrey

I‘ S M l—rrﬁﬁm[ ﬂ Further information

e U
For further information please see the quidandr notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companteshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse,qov.uk

| 020 8661 7878

Checklist This form is available in an
We may return forms completed incorrectly or alternative format. Please visit the
with information missing. forms page on the website at

Please make sure you have remembered the WWW.gov.uk/compan|esh0use

following:

£1 The company name and number match the
mnformation held on the public Register,

U You have attached the required documents.

L1 You have signed the ferm.

This form has beer provided free of charge by Companies House. 04/1/ Version 1.0



Thy Will Be Done Limited

(In Liquidation)

Liguidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 24 July 2017 To 30 January 2019

SofAE £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,750.00 Office Furniture & Equipment 2,946 .43
NIL Motor Vehicles NIL
2,000.00 Customer List and Website 2,142 .86
2,250.00 Goodwill 2,410.71
Uncertain Book Debts 180.55
Insurance Refund 934.93
Gross Bank Interest 3.38
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'/Valuers' Fees 960.00
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Specific Bond 44 00
Preparation of S of A 5,000.00
Statutory Advertising 223.50
Corporation Tax 365.18
Non-recoverable VAT 3.26
Conference Call 270
Liquidator's Remuneration 2,020.22
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(110,297.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(20,840.00) Barclays Bank pic NIL
(21,117.00) HM Revenue & Customs NIL
(2.00) Client claims NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL
 (145,257.00)
REPRESENTED BY
Note:
It should be noted that all figures stated in the Receipts and Payments Accou e detailed n

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQIL Ver. 5.02

8,618.86

(960.00)

(7,658.86)

NIL

of VAT.

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA

Liguidator

29 March 2019 08:13



ST, Sty ST
el 42 8okt

Fax 027 Botyd

bt et s LT

turpin barker armstrong

Private and Confidential Our Ref: NS/MIC/KK/MCA/XT0218
TO ALL KNOWN MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

30" January 2019

Dear Sirs
Thy Will Be Done Limited [“the Company”} - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

1 am now able 1o conclude the winding up of the affairs of the Company and enciose my final account
and notice to creditors and members, together with a receipts and payments account for the whole
of the period | was in office.

Alse enclosed is a formal notice setting out the final dividend position in respect of the liquidation,
although the information in that notice is summarised below.

A dividend will not be declared to unsecured creditors as the funds realised have heen used to make
payments to meet the expenses of the Liguidation.

Creditors and members should note that provided no objections to my release are received [ shall
obtain my release as Liquidator following the delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of
Companies, folowing which my case files will be placed in storage.

Turpin Barker Armstrong uses personal information in order to fulfil the legal obligations of our
Insalvency Practitioners under the Insolvency Act and other relevant legislation, and also to fulfil the
legitimate interests of keeping creditors and others informed about the insolvency proceedings. You
can find more information on how Turpin Barker Armstrong uses your personal information on our
website at http://www turpinbainsolvency.co.uk/fees-and-lirnks.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any
of the documents made available on-line, they should contact matthew Crosland by email at
matthew crostand@turpinba.co.uk, or by phone on 0208 661 7878 before my release.

Yours faithfuliy

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA MBA FNARA

Liquidator
Enc. . .
Ve 1 Sl 1 i BA T Arestrong Fu A abke PPacvia s, D0 Clark o LE Pattlwll foe 2 5 apad -
A& Paye ta areaira, B Suckiing 8% #oafera, MO Card epriomn s WRRIF A B OBAvOy L aeRT R
1 St Raphael' AW Payne BAFIRA FTA Dpity etaad Comsuitant
t Raphae! s Bt ot 4% s g s o the Urated Kmadom by the Assooaty ot Thartered Gt bt Lo ot
/3 HOS?lCE LUl Araatorg 50 Patrnetand A R Badey arg ened 10 act as InedheRary Braghperarsan s Ui e Banggear

i SEPApmags o 5k by the Assoaaton of Thattered Certied Acc suntanns
trapnagls org



Thy Will Be Done Limited ~ In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

LIQUIDATOR'S FINAL ACCOUNT TC CREDITORS AND MEMBERS

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

My actions since | was appointed as Liquidator are detailed further in this report. A summary of my
actions ta date are as foliows:

The Company commenced trading in early 2012.

- Due to the Company’s historic debts, the business was considered unsustainable and following
advice, the director decided to cease to trade on 20" June 2017.

- I'was subsequently appointed Liquidator by members and creditors on 24" July 2017.
The Company’s assets comprised of tangible assets {office furniture and equipment and motor
vehicles), intangible assets (customer list, website and goodwill), book debts and an insurance
refund and £8,618.86 has been realised.
Realisations have been used to defray the Liquidater’s costs and expenses, so no dividend has
been paid to any class of creditor.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name: Thy Will Be Done Limited
Company number: 07824249

Trading address: 46 Goring Road
Goring-By-Sea
Worthing
West Sussex
BN12 4AD

Registered office: Allen House
1 Westrnead Road
Sutton
Surrey
SM14LA

Former registered office; 46 Goring Road
Goring-By-Sea
Worthing
West Sussex
BN12 4AD

Principal trading activity: Will writers

Liquidator’s name- Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA MBA FNARA

Liquidator’s address: Allen House
1 Westmead Road
Sutton




Surrey
SM1 4LA

Date of appointment: 24" July 2017

LIQUIDATOR'S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

Since my appointment as liquidator | have sought to realise the Company's assets and investigated
what further assets may be realised for the benefit of the Company’s creditors. Details of my asset-
related work and my investigations into the affairs of the Company can be found later in this report.
Additionally, there is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legistation to undertake in
connection with the liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of
the routine work undertaken since my last progress report is contained in Appendix 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 24™ july 2017 to 30" January 2019 is attached.

ASSET REALISATIONS

Tangible and Intangible Assets
On 2™ August 2017, | sold the assets of the Company to Thy Will Be Done (Spain) Ltd (“the
Purchaser”), a company connected with the Director.

On 6" July 2017, a valuation of the assets of the Company was prepared by Ruven Cohen of James
Owen & Co, who is a member of The National Association of Valuers and Auctioneers (NAVA). James
Owen & Co is an independent firm of valuers and they have confirmed that they hold Professional
trdemnity Insurance.

The assets were sold for £7,500. An outline of the different types of asset sold, the amount for which
they were sold, together with a comparison against the valuation obtained is as follows:

[ Asset Cé_;_g—_c)ry - h " Tinsituf | Exsituf 1 Sa!re value (pro rata) £ j
"Office Furniture & Eqmpment 2,750.00 2 000.00 | 2,946. 43 |

| i Customers List including website 2,000.00 500.00 f 2,142.86

. Goodwil 2,250.00 500.00 I 2,410.71 !
Toggf____ o i 7,000.00 3,000.00 | ~ 7,500.00 |

In view of the offer received being in excess of both the in-situ and ex-situ valuations prepared by our
agents, it was duly recommended that we accepted it, as it represented the best outcome for
creditors.

it was agreed that the Company’s assets be paid for by the Purchaser by deferred consideration and
payment in full has been received.




Book Debts

The sum of £180.55 was realised in respect of a debtor that paid the sum due into the Company’s
bank account after my appointment. This was duly remitted to me by the Company’s bankers. In
addition, there was a highly speculative debt of £3,294 due to the Company but, as anticipated, due
to disputes this amount was not realised.

insurance Refund
The Company was due an insurance refund of £934.93 that was remitted to the liquidatiocn account
by the Company’s insurance broker.

Gross Bank interest
Case funds are held in an interest bearing estate bank account. Gross bank interest totalling £3.38
has been received, with £0.17 being received in the reporting period.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors
An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies, showed
that the Company has no current charges over its assets.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15" September 2003,
a prescribed part of the Company's net property (i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to
the charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution 10 unsecured creditors. In this case there
were no creditars secured by a floating charge such that the prescribed part provisians do not apply.

Preferential Creditors
The statement of affairs anticipated no preferential creditors and no claims have been received.

Crown Creditors

The statement of affairs included £21,117 owed to HMRC. HMRC's final claim of £55,285.15 has been
received. The difference in the estimated claim and actual claim received is likely to be due to
assessments being raised by HMRC in the periods prior to liguidation that are unlikely to reflect the
downturn in trade the Company suffered and the date of cessation of trade.

Non-Preferential Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs included 60 non-preferential unsecured creditors with an estimated total
liability of £131,139. 1{ have received claims from 25 creditors at a total of £78,444.72. | have not
received claims from 41 creditors with original estimated claims in the statement of affairs of £86,747.24

DIVIDENDS

A dividend will not be declared to nan-preferential unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been
used to make payments to meet the expenses of the Liquidation.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

I undertock an initial investigation into the Company’s affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of




the pubiic interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to be available to fund an investigation, and
the costs invoived.

There were no matters that justified further investigation in the circumstances of this appointment.

Within three months of my appointment as Liquidator, § am required to submit a confidential report to
the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my
work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make them unfit to be
concerned with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

On 24" July 2017, the creditors authorised the payment of a fee of £5,000 plus VAT for assistance with
the statement of affairs and arranging the decision procedure for creditors to appoint 2 Liquidator. The
fee for preparing the statement of affairs and arranging the decision procedure for creditors to appoint a
Liguidator was paid from first realisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed receipts and
payments account.

LIQUIDATOR'S REMUNERATION

My remuneration was approved on a fixed fee of £15,000 for my work in respect of administration,
realisations, investigations and creditors. 1 have drawn £2,020.22 to 30" January 2019, all of which was
drawn in the period since 24™ July 2018 in respect of work done for which my fees were approved as a
fixed fee.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information
micro-site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees’ also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows Turpin Barker Armstrong’s fee policy
are available at the link htip://www.turpinbainsolvency.co.uk/fees-and-links. Please note that there are
different versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the Aprd 2017 version.

LIQUIDATOR’S EXPENSES

I have incurred total expenses in the Liquidation of £1,231,30, of which £1.10 was incurred in the period
since 24" July 2018. | have drawn £1,230.20 to date, none of which was drawn in the period since 24"
July 20138.

f have incurred the following expenses in the period since my appointment as Liguidator and since
my last progress repaort {overleaf):




| Type of Expense Estimated Total Amount Fotal Amount
Expenses £ | Amount Incurred in | Amount Paid in
incurred £ Reporting Paid £ Reparting
- Period £ Period £
Agents’ Fees 1,000.00 960.00 Nl 960.00 Nil
Bordereau 44.00 4400 Nit 44.00 Nil
Statutory Advertising 223.50 223.50 Nii 22350 Nil
Conference Call Charges - 3.80 1.10 270 Nl
Total 1,267.50 1,231.30 | 110| 123020  Nil

As at 30" lanuary 2019, from the information provided in this report, the expenses | have incurred in this
matter have not exceeded the total expenses | estimated | would incur when my remuneration was
authorised by the creditors.

I have not used any agents or professional advisors in the reporting period.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 5% in value
of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question), request further details of the
Liquidator's remuneration and expenses within 21 days of their receipt of this fina! account. Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of 10% in
value of the unsecured creditors {including the creditor in question), apply to Court to challenge the
amount of remuneration charged by the Liquidator as being excessive, and/or the basis of the
Liquidator’s remuneration, and/or the amount of the expenses incurred as being excessive, within 8
weeks of their receipt of this final account. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to
court within the same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Turpin Barker
Armstrong can be found at http://www.turpinbainsolvency.co.uk/fees-and-links.

SUMMARY

The winding up of the Company is now for all practical purposes complete and | am seeking the
release of myself as Liguidator of the Company. Creditors and members should note that provided
no objections to my release are received we shall obtain my release as Ligquidator following the
delivery of the final notice to the Registrar of Companies, folowing which my case files will be piaced
in storage.

if creditofshave any queries regarding the tonduct of the Liquidation, or if they want hard copies of any
of the gdoquments made #yailable on-line, they should contact Matthew Crosland by email at




Appendix 1.

1, Administration
*  Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.
*  Maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account.
*  Maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.
»  Undertaking regufar bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
*  Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
s  Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
e Qverseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.
»  Preparing, reviewing and issuing an annual progress report to creditors and members.
s Fifing returns at Companies House.
e Preparing and filing VAT returns,
*  Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.
*  Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.
»  Preparing, reviewing and issuing a final account of the liquidation to creditors and
members.
*  Filing a final return at Companies House.

2. Creditors
¢ Desling with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding
their claims.

*  Maintaining up to date creditor information on the case management system,




Notice of Final Account of
Thy Will Be Done Limited (“the Company”} — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company registered number: 07824249

NOTICE IS GIVEN by the Liquidator, Martin C Armstrong, under rule 6.28 of The insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 and section 106 of The insolvency Act 1986, that the company’s affairs have
been fully wound up.

1. Creditors have the right under rule 18.9 of The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016 to
request further details of the Liquidator's remuneration and expenses. That request must be
made to the Liquidator within 21 days of receipt of the final account, and with gither the
permission of the Court, of with the concurrence of 5% in value of the unsecured creditors
(including the creditor in question). Secured ¢reditors may also request further details.

2. Creditors have the right under rule 18.34 of The Insolvency {England and Wales) Rules 2016
to apply to Court to challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees, and/or the
amount of any expenses incurred. That application must be made within 8 weeks of receipt
of the final account, and with either the permission of the Court, or with the concurrence of
10% in value of the creditors {including the creditor in question). Secured creditors may also
make an application.

3. Creditors may object to the release of the Liquidator by giving notice in writing to the
Liquidator at the address given below befare the end of the prescribed period. The
prescribed period will end at the later of: 8 weeks after delivery of this notice; or, if any
request for information regarding the Liguidator’s remuneration and/or expenses is made
under rule 18.9, or if any application is made to Court to chalienge the tiguidator’s fees
and/or expenses under rules 18.34 or 18.35, when that request or application is finally
determined.

4. The liquidator will vacate office under section 171 of the insclvency Act 1986 when, upon
expiry of the prescribed period that creditors have to object to their release, they deliver to
the Registrar of Companies the final account and a notice saying whether any creditor has
objected to their release.

5. The liguidator will be released under section 173 of the insolvency Act 1986 at the same
time as vacating office, unless any creditors objected to their release.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Allen
House, 1T Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA, or contact Matthew Crosiand by telephone on
0208 661 8, or by email at matthew.crosland@turpinba.co.uk.

DATED THIS 30™ DAY OF JAN

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA MBA FNARA
Liquidator




Notice about final dividend position
Thy Will Be Done Limited (“the Company”) — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
Company registered number: 07824249
Notice is given under rule 1436 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, by Martin C
Armstrong, the Liquidator, to the creditors of Thy Will Be Done Limited, that no dividend will be

declared to unsecured creditors

A dividend will not be declared to unsecured creditors as the funds realised have been used to make
payments to meet the expenses of the Liquidation.

Creditors requiring further information regarding the above, should either contact me at Allen
House, 1 Westmead Road, Sutton, Surrey, SM1 4LA, or contact Matthew Crosland by telephone on
0208 661 7878, or by email at matthew.crosland@turpinba.co.uk.

DATED TAIS 30™ DAY OF JANUARY 2019

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA MBA FNARA
Liquidator




Statement
of Affairs
£

2.750.00
NiL
2.000.00
2,250 00
Uncertain

(110,297.00)
{20,840.00)
(21,117.00)

{2.00)

(1.00)

{145,257.00}

Note.

Thy Will Be Done Limited
{In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Summary of Receipts & Payments

From 24/07/2018
To 30/01/2019

£
ASSET REALISATIONS
Office Furniture & Equipment NIL
Motor Vehicles NIL
Customer List and Website NIL
Goodwil NIL
Book Debts NIL
Insurance Refund NIL
Gross Bank interest . ba7y
017
COST OF REALISATIONS
Agents'/Valuers' Fees . NL
NIL
COST OF ADMINISTRATION
Specific Bond NIL
Preparation of S of A NIL
Statutory Advertising NIL
Corporation Tax 365.18
Non-recoverable VAT 3.26
Conference Call NIL
Liguidator's Remuneration 202022
(2.388 66)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
Barciays Bank plc NIL
HM Revenue & Customs NIL
Client claims - ~ NIL
NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders .. N
NIL
{2,388.49)

REPRESENTED BY

From 24/0712017
To 30/01/2019
£

2.946 43
NIL

2142 86
2410 71
180 55
934 93

. 338
8.618 86

960 00
(960.00)

44 00
5,000.00
223 50
365 18
326

270
2,020 22
(7.658.86)

iNIL
NiL
NIL
NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

(0.00)

NIL

It should be noted that all figures stated in the Receipts and Payments Account are detailed net of VAT

The estate bank account is interest bearing

Page 1 of t

Martin C Armstrong FCCA FABRP FIPA

IPS SQL Ver 2012.10

" Liquidator

09 January 2019 15 05



